OPERATIONS COMMITTEE

JULY 25, 2002
SUBJECT:
PORTABLE TOILET SERVICES 

ACTION:
AMEND CONTRACT OP3630-5318R WITH WASTE MANAGEMENT IN THE AMOUNT OF $150,185 
RECOMMENDATION
Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to execute an amendment to Contract No. OP3630-5318R with Waste Management, Inc., to provide portable toilet services for current sites and emergency locations in an amount not to exceed  $150,185, to increase the total Contract value from $139,152 to $289,337.

RATIONALE
Waste Management was awarded a fixed price unit rate four-year contract, including one two-year option in November 1999, to provide portable toilet services for selected MTA bus transit layover zones.   The original contract provided for portable toilet services at 10 selected MTA bus layover sites, for a total of 19 units, serviced 34 times per week.  

Requests by MTA bus transit operators have resulted in additional portable units with many locations serviced more frequently.  Effective July 1st, these changes have resulted in units at 10 locations, for a total of 23 units, serviced 42 times per week.

Special events and emergency requests have resulted in additional unanticipated billings, which have increased the charges to the contract amount.  The opening of the Red Line in June 2000 resulted in an additional charge to the contract.  Emergency requests for units are issued when plumbing work requires water lines to be temporarily shut off.  Finally, we project that the Gold Line opening, scheduled for July 2003 will increase charges to the contract if an opening celebration is held.   

FINANCIAL IMPACT 

The funding of $60,450 for this service is included in the FY03 budget in cost center 3630, Stops and Zones-Metro Clean under project 305009 (West Central Sector).  Since this is a multi-year contract, the Cost Center Manager and Deputy Chief Executive Officer will be accountable for budgeting the cost in future years.  In fiscal year 2002, $50,471 was expended on this line item.

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED
One alternative considered is to provide the service in-house. This will require the hiring of additional personnel and the purchase of additional equipment, trucks and facilities. Staff’s analysis indicates that this is not a cost effective option for the MTA. 

ATTACHMENT

A. Procurement Summary

A-1.
Procurement History

A-2.
List of Subcontractors

Prepared by:

Victor Ramirez, Contract Administrator

Peter Serdienis, Facilities Maintenance Manager

___________________________

John B. Catoe, Jr.

Deputy Chief Executive Officer

___________________________

Roger Snoble

Chief Executive Officer



BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENT A

PROCUREMENT SUMMARY 

Portable Toilet Service

	1. 
	Contract Number: OP36305318R 

	2. 
	Recommended Vendor: Waste Management Inc.

	3.
	Cost/Price Analysis Information:

	
	A. Bid/Proposed Price:

$150,185
	Recommended Price:

$150,185

	
	B. Details of Significant Variances are in Attachment A-1.D

	4. 
	Contract Type:  Firm Fixed Unit Rate 

	5. 
	Procurement Dates: 

	
	A.  Issued:   N/A

	
	B.  Advertised: N/A

	
	C.  Pre-proposal Conference:  N/A

	
	D. Proposals Due:   N/A

	
	E. Pre-Qualification Completed: N/A

	
	F. Conflict of Interest Form Submitted to Ethics: August 2002

	6. 
	Small Business Participation:

	
	A.  Bid/Proposal Goal:

      No Goal Recommended
	Date Small Business Evaluation Completed:

N/A

	
	B. Small Business Commitment: N/A

                                                      

	7. 
	Invitation for Bid/Request for Proposal Data:

	
	Notifications Sent:

N/A
	Bids/Proposals Picked up:

N/A
	Bids/Proposals Received:

N/A

	8. 
	Evaluation Information:

	
	A. Bidders/Proposers Names:

Waste Management Inc.


	Bid/Proposal Amount:

$150,185


	Best and Final Offer Amount:

$150,185



	
	B. Evaluation Methodology:  N/A

	9. 
	Protest Information:

	
	A.  Protest Period End Date:  N/A

	
	B.  Protest Receipt Date:   N/A

	
	C.  Disposition of Protest Date:  N/A 

	10. 
	Contract Administrator:

Victor Ramirez
	Telephone Number:

(213) 922-1059

	11. 
	Project Manager:

Pete Serdienis
	Telephone Number: 

(213) 922-5190


BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENT A-1

PROCUREMENT SUMMARY

A.
Background of Contractor
Waste Management Inc. specializes in providing waste disposal services using fully licensed, state of the art equipment. Their regional office is headquartered in Gardena, California. Waste Management Services has been providing sweeping services since 1968.  Some of their current municipal customers include the cities of Los Angeles, Carson, El Monte, Huntington Beach, Montebello, and Norwalk to name a few.

Waste Management’s performance under contract OP35600906A has been satisfactory to date.

B.
Procurement Background

On Sept. 29, 1999, a contract was awarded to Waste Management Inc. under CEO delegated authority to provide regular portable toilet services at MTA designated sites and as-needed events for an amount NTE $139,152. This four-year contract included one two-year option. 

C.
Evaluation of Bids


Not Applicable to this amendment.

D.
Price Analysis and Explanation of Variances

The original recommended Contract NTE price was determined to be fair and reasonable based on adequate competition and award to the lowest responsive responsible bidder.

This contract has a firm fixed unit rate of $34 per week for three (3) disposals per week service, and $56 per week for five (5) disposals per week service.  All rates of the existing contract will apply to any additional and future work to the original scope of work during the duration of this contract, including the additional services recommended for this amendment.

BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENT A-2

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

PRIME CONTRACTOR – 

Waste Management Inc. 

Gardena CA 90248
Other Subcontractors

None

SMALL BUSINESS PARTICIPATION
The Small Business Diversity Unit (SBD) did not recommend a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) participation goal for this procurement.  Based on industry practices, it is expected that the Prime Contractor (Prime) will (perform/provide) all services/products with minimal, if any, subcontracting.  SBD provided a list of DBE firms to be outreached as potential Primes when the project was advertised.  The availability of DBE firms in this service area provides an excellent opportunity for DBE firms to compete for prime contracts with the MTA.

Pursuant to the DBE Program requirements, if the Prime proposes to use the services of subcontractors, the Prime is expected to afford maximum opportunities to DBEs in subcontract and supply service areas.  Upon request, the Prime is required to submit documentation to satisfy that good faith efforts were made to utilize DBEs throughout the life of the contract.

Portable Toilet Services

5


